## /NOTICE OF DETERMINATION/

To: County of Los Angeles

Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk

12400 Imperial Hwy Norwalk, CA 90650

and

Office of Planning & Research

State Clearinghouse 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

From: City of Monrovia

415 South Ivy Avenue Monrovia, CA 91016

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

Greater Los Angeles Area Council of Boys Scouts of America Trask Scout Reservation Water System Rehabilitation and Enhancement Project

Project Title

SCH #2021070088

Ms. Sheri Bermejo

(626) 932-5539

State Clearinghouse Number

Lead Agency Contact Person Area Code/Telephone/Extension

**Project Location:** 

The project site is located at the Trask Scout Reservation at the following address: 1100 N Canyon Boulevard, Monrovia, CA 91016. The project is located within the USGS Topo 7.5-minute maps for Azusa, and is located in Section 13, Township 1 North and Range 11 West, Sections 7 and 8, Township 1 North and Range 10 West. The approximate GPS coordinates of the project site are 34.178371, -117.978251.

## Project Description:

The Greater Los Angeles Area Council of Boy Scouts of America (GLAAC-BSA or BSA) operates the Trask Scout Reservation (Trask), which is located in the City of Monrovia, within the Sawpit Canyons in the foothills south of the San Gabriel Mountains.

On April 25, 2017, Trask was notified by the State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water (DDW) to stop production of potable water until improvements have been made to meet DDW treatment regulations and standards. As such, the GLAAC-BSA proposes to rehabilitate the surface water treatment system to satisfy the current treatment regulations and standards, and to enhance the existing water distribution system at Trask.

The proposed Water System Rehabilitation and Enhancement Project would:

- repair the existing raw water collector and inlet structure,
- restore Sawpit Creek,
- grade the pad for and install a pre-made WTP unit,
- · remove/abandon existing appurtenances that would interfere with the new facilities,
- install a prefabricated storage shed to house the new WTP,
- install a new booster pump within the existing clear well / pump house,
- install a new backup generator,
- remove the existing reservoir and install two new 50,000-gallon steel reservoirs, and
- install fire hydrants, water fountains, trail restoration, and upgrades to the electrical system.

ORIGINAL FILED

SEP 21 2021

LOS ANGELES, COUNTY CLERK

## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION, page 2 of 2

Thi	s is to advise that the	City of Monro	<u>via</u> has a	proved the above described project on						
	■ L	ead Agency 🔲 Re	esponsible Agency							
pro	09/16/2021 an ject: (Date)	d has made the fo	llowing determin	ation regarding the above described						
1.	The project [□ will ■ w	ill not] have a sign	ificant effect on t	ne environment.						
2.	■ A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.									
3.	Mitigation measures [■ were □ were not] made a condition of the approval of the project and a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan was adopted.									
4.	A Statement of Overriding Considerations [□ was ■ was not] adopted for this project.									
5.	Findings [☐ were ■ were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.									
This is to certify that the Mitigated Negative Declaration/Initial Study and record of project approval is available to the general public at:  City of Monrovia Planning Division, 415 South Ivy Avenue, Monrovia, CA 91016										
/¢	Then Benry o	Planning Di	vision Manager	September 16, 2021						
Sig	nature		Title	Date						

## 2021 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

				202109210550013				
	STATE CLE	CLEARING HOUSE # (If applicable)						
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE, TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY 2021070088						•		
LEAD AGENCY		DATE						
CITY OF MONROVIA						09/21/2021		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF F		DOCUMENT NUMBER						
LOS ANGELES	2021209831							
PROJECT TITLE								
GREATER LOS ANGELES AF RESERVATION WATER SYS								
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME		PHONE NU	MBER					
SHERI BERMEJO		(626)932-5539						
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRES	PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS					ZIP CODE		
415 SOUTH IVY AVE		MONROVIA		CA	91016			
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check &	ppropriate box):							
✓ Local Public Agency	Other Special Distric	t State Agency P		Private	ivate Entity			
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:								
☐ Environmental Impact R	eport (EIR)				\$3,445.25	s \$	0.00	
Megative Declaration (N)			\$2,480.25	\$	2,480.25			
☐ Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Resources Control Board Only)						\$	0.00	
☐ Projects Subject to Certi			\$1,171.25	s \$	0.00			
☑ County Administrative Fellowship			\$50.00	\$	75.00			
☐ Project that is exempt fro	om fees				*****			
□ Notice of Exemption								
☐ CDFW No Effect De	etermination (Form Attached)							
Other				_		\$	0.00	
PAYMENT METHOD:								
☐ Cash ☐ Credit		\$	2,555.25					
		Other						
SIGNATURE		TIT	LE					
X mua an					С			
^		Ι"	-					

RECEIPT #